

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COZEN O'CONNOR, P.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JENNIFER J. TOBITS and
DAVID M. FARLEY and
JOAN F. FARLEY, h/w,

Defendants

Case Number 2:11-cv-00045

Judge: C. Darnell Jones, II

**JENNIFER TOBITS'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF COZEN O'CONNOR, P.C.'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. DOMA Does Not Prevent a Private Employer from Defining the Term “Spouse”
 in its ERISA Plan to Include a Same-Sex Spouse 4

 B. The Plan Language Is Unambiguous 8

 C. Ms. Tobits Has Properly Alleged That Cozen Breached Its Fiduciary Duties by
 Failing to Communicate That a Same-Sex Spouse May Not Be Considered a
 “Spouse” Under the Plan 10

 i. The SPD Did Not Inform the Average Plan Participant That a Same-Sex
 Spouse May Not Be Covered by the Plan..... 11

 ii. Ms. Tobits Has Plausibly Alleged That Cozen Knew of Ms. Farley’s
 Marriage and Breached Its Resulting Fiduciary Duty to Communicate to
 Ms. Farley That Her Spouse Is Not Covered Under the Plan..... 14

 D. Ms. Tobits Has Standing to Assert the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 15

Alberti v. Ron Lewis Auto. Group,
2006 WL 2773254, at *6 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2006) 15

Baldwin v. University of Pittsburgh Medical Center,
636 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 8, 18

Berlin v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.,
858 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 18

Bixler v. Central Pa. Teamsters Health & Welfare Fund,
12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 14

Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan For Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. & Research Found.,
334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 12

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,
131 S.Ct. 1866 (2011) 10, 13, 14

Diaz v. Prudential Life Ins. Co.,
499 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Edmondson v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
777 F. Supp. 2d 869 (E.D. Pa. 2011) 18, 19

Glaziers & Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Sec., Inc.,
93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 14

Gould Elecs. Inc. v. United States,
220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 19

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Norwin Sch. Dist.,
544 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 10

Hardester v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
33 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 9

Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
214 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 14, 15

<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Hirt v. The Equitable Ret. Plan for Employees, Managers, and Agents</i> , 41 F. Supp. 2d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Ben. ERISA Litigation [Unisys II]</i> , 57 F.3d 1255 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Jordan v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 1005 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14, 16
<i>Leuthner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Mele v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 359 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Miller v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Rovira v. AT&T</i> , 817 F. Supp. 1062 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	9
<i>Saltarelli v. Bob Baker Group Med. Trust</i> , 35 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Veilleux v. Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1991).....	12
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	4
FEDERAL STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11)(A)(ii)	7
26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(11)(B)(iii)(I)	7

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(k)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b)	12
29 U.S.C § 1002(8)	18
29 U.S.C § 1132(a)(1)(B)	18
29 U.S.C § 1132(a)(3).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1001	1
ERISA § 102	12, 13
ERISA § 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	12
ERISA § 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)	12
ERISA § 202(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1052(a)(1)(A)	6
ERISA § 203(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1053(b)(1).....	6
ERISA § 204(h)	13
ERISA § 205(f), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(f)	5, 6
ERISA § 3(7)-(8), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)-(8).....	18
ERISA § 404(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(d).....	4
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B).....	18
ERISA § 502(a)(3)	14, 18
ERISA § 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 Corbin on Contracts § 24.23 (2007)	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(c) (1981).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 183 cmt. d.....	14
